COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF SOUTH)	CASE NO.
HOPKINS WATER DISTRICT FOR APPROVAL)	2022-00025
OF A LOAN PURSUANT TO KRS 278.300)	

<u>ORDER</u>

This matter arises upon South Hopkins Water District's (South Hopkins District) request for an extension of time to file certain documents. On January 31, 2022, the Commission authorized South Hopkins District to borrow no more than \$60,000 to replace a service truck destroyed by a tornadic event in December 2021. In that Order, the Commission required South Hopkins District to file a verified form of its request within ten days that the Order was issued. On February 10, 2022, South Hopkins District requested an extension of time to make that filing. The Commission will treat the request as a motion, which is attached as an Appendix to this Order. As a basis for the request, South Hopkins District explained that, due to an ice storm, its regularly scheduled board meeting was canceled and rescheduled to Tuesday, February 15, 2022.

Based upon the request, the Commission finds that South Hopkins District established good cause to extend the time to file the verified filing, and thus the motion is granted. South Hopkins District shall file a verified from of South Hopkins District's January 20, 2022 letter within 15 days of the date of this Order.

IT THIS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. South Hopkins District's motion for an extension of time is granted.

2. Within 15 days of the date of this Order, South Hopkins District shall file a verified form of South Hopkins District's January 20, 2022 letter that is signed under oath in compliance with KRS 278.300(2).

By the Commission

FEB 17 2022 rcs
KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2022-00025 DATED FEB 17 2022

ONE PAGE TO FOLLOW

South Hopkins Water District

Commissioners: Robert Tucker, Chairman Deborah Duncan Roy McGregor

Phone 270-797-5760 Fax 270-797-3800 129 S. Main St. P. O. Box 487 Dawson Springs, KY 42408

January 20, 2022

Linda Bridwell
Executive Director
Kentucky Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd
Frankfort, KY 40601

Dear Mrs. Bridwell:

South Hopkins Water District is requesting PSC approval of a loan to purchase a new service truck to replace the one totaled during the tornado that happened December 10, 2021. The loan would be around \$50,000 to \$60,000 and would be for five years. It would be for a three-quarter ton truck. Thank you so much!

Sincerely,

Kayla Goodaker Office Manager South Hopkins Water District *South Hopkins Water District 129 South Main Street P. O. Box 487 Dawson Springs, KY 42408

*South Hopkins Water District South Hopkins Water District 129 South Main Street P. O. Box 487 Dawson Springs, KY 42408